P1: KDP/KGI P2: KDP 1989-93 November 26, 1998 17:34
JOURNAL OF MATERIALS SCIENCE33 (1998 )5473– 5484
Toughening of epoxies through thermoplastic
crack bridging
B. J. CARDWELL, A. F. YEE
Department of Materials Science and Engineering, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor,
MI 48109, USA
E-mail: afyee@engin.umich.edu

amide-12. Polyamide-12 was selected as the toughener
because of its good adhesion with epoxy and its avail-
ability in the form of uniform spheres. The polyamide-
TABLE I Typical density and glass transition temperature for the
cured epoxy matrix materials
Curing Density Tg
Epoxy agent (g/cm3) (◦C)
DER331 (DGEBA) Piperidine 1.167 89
DER331 (DGEBA) DDM 1.156 164
TABLE I I Formulations, compressive properties, and fracture toughness of the toughened epoxy/polyamide-12 blends
Curing agentModifier Volume fraction Yield
PA-12 Piperidine DDM modifier Modulus stress KIC
Material
description (∗p.h.r.) (∗p.h.r.) (∗p.h.r.) (GPa) (MPa) (MPa m0.5)
PIP 0 5 — 0.000 2.8 97 0.85
PIP/11 11 5 — 0.106 2.7 92 1.31
PIP/22 22 5 — 0.191 2.7 90 1.57
PIP/33 33 5 — 0.262 2.6 86 1.92
PIP/44 44 5 — 0.321 2.6 84 1.97
PIP/55 55 5 — 0.372 2.6 83 1.99
DDM 0 — 28 0.000 2.6 127 0.85
DDM/33 33 — 28 0.224 2.5 102 1.36
DDM/55 55 — 28 0.325 2.5 94 1.73
DDM/66 66 — 28 0.366 2.4 92 1.86